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25G SFP28 & 50G SFP56
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25G SFP28 5R

25G SFP2B LR

25G 5FP28 ER

50G S5FP56 5R

50G 5FP56 LR

50G 5FP56 ER

AR

850nm VCSEL PIN
1310nm DML PIN
1310nm EML  APD
850nm VCSEL  PIN
1310nm EML  PIN
1310nm EML  APD

0.6

RX

6.6

TX_Min | TX_Max | RX_Min
(dBm)

(dBm)

2.4

4.2

-10.3

-14.8

-23

=79

-10.8

-17.6

(dBm)

4.2

RX_Max
(dBm)

w

1.2W

1.8W

2W

3w

3w

IhiE

100m
300m

10km
20km

40km

100m

10km

40km

=40~+85

-40~+85

-40~+85

0~70

-40~+85

0~70

-40~+85

0~70

-40~+85

G55-MPO250-5RT
G55-MPO250-C5RT

G55-5P0250-LRT
G55-5P0250-L2T

G55-5P0250-ERT

G55-MPO560-5RC
G55-MPO560-5RT

G55-5P0500-LR1C
G55-5P0500-LRIT

G55-5P0500-ERTC
G55-5P0O500-ERIT
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25G 5FP28 BR10-U

25G 5FFP28 BER10-D

25G 5FP28 BR20-U

25G 5FP28 ER20-D

25G 5FP28 BR40-U

25G 5FP28 BR40-D

50G 5FP56 BR10-D

50G 5FP56 BR10-U

50G SFP56 BR20-D

=20G 5FP56 BR20-U

1270/1330nm DML

1330/1270nm DML

1270/1330nm DML

1330/1270nm DML

1270/1310nm EML

1270/1330nm EML

1310/1270nm EML

1330/1270nm EML

1330/1270nm EML

1270/1330nm EML

1330/1270nm EML

1270/1330nm EML

PIN

PIN

APD

APD

APD

APD

PIN

PIN

APD

APD

02

4.2

4.2

4.2

4.2

=12

-12

=19

-19

-19

-19

-10.8

-10.8

-10.8

-10.8

4.2

4.2

4.2

4.2

1.5W

1.5W

1.8W

1.8wW

1.59W

1.9wW

3w

e

3w

3w

10km

10km

20km

20km

40km

40km

10km

10km

20km

20km

-40~+85

-40~+85

-40~+85

-40~+85

-40~+85

-40~+85

0~70
-40~+85

0~70
-40~+85

0~70
-40~+85

0~70
-40~+85

GBP-2733250-LRT

GBP-3327250-LRT

GBP-2733250-L2T

GBP-3327250-L2T

GBP-2731250-ERT

GBP-2733250-ERT

GBP-3127250-ERT

GBP-3327250-ERT

GBP-3327500-LRC
GBP-3327500-LRT

GBP-2/733500-LRC
GBP-2733500-LRT

GBP-3327500-L2C
GBP-3327500-L2T

GEBP-2733500-L2C
GBP-2733500-L2T



100G QSFP28 & 200G QSFP-DD
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TX_Min | TX_Max | RX_Min

[l =t (dBm) = (dBm) | (dBm)

0~70 GQS-MPO107-5R4C

o 100G QSFP28SR4  850nm VCSEL PIN  -8.4 24  -10.3 24 |aw [ioom | 2o | e e e e
o 100G QSFP28eSR4  850nm VCSEL PIN  -8.4 2.4 -10.3 2.4 2w 300m -4%21{]35 Eg::ﬂgglgl ::gﬁj&
<5 100G QSFP28 PSM4  1310nmDML  PIN  -9.4 2 -12.66 2 35W  2km 'qc::ﬂ% Eg::ggg:gl ::ijﬁ
Qﬁ | 100G QSFP28 PSM-LR4  1310nm DML PIN  -9.4 2 -12.66 2 3.5W  10km _4%::1{]35 ggﬂ::iglg::tﬁ:g
X 4 200G QSFP-DD SR8 850nm VCSEL PIN  -8.4 2.4 -10.3 24 4w 100m _;'::{JEE ggg::gg;gl :Egﬁj&
B " 200G QSFP-DDPSM8  1310nmDML  PIN  -9.4 2 -12.66 2 6W  2km _q%jﬂﬁ gg::ﬁ;gigli;gﬁ
A " 200G QSFP-DD PSM-LR8 1310nmDML PIN  -9.4 2 -12.66 2 6.5W  10km _4%:1‘:’35 Eg::gggig::tgg



25G SFP28 & 50G SFP56
AR

5 CHMASGRIER R 2 EH A RIRH10G/25G/50GH AR, BIESZHCPRIEY10G SFP+ CWDM/DWDMHSZHF
eCPRIgY25G SFP28 CWDM/LWDM/MWDM/DWDM, LA 50G SFP56 DWDM, t]Bh KB EIEE @R IEEZ5GH)]

T4,
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TX1271 TX1201 TX1311 | ™X1331 TX1351 TX1371 |
255 RX 1331 RX 1351 H.}{laﬂ; _25G RX1271 RX 1291 RX1311 |

o wE @ waa

AAUI DU
6;ECWDME HzE 6;ECWDME 38
2551:{12?1 ....... T:u:um ....... T }“3” .................... T:-:1.=.31 ..... Tx1351T:-:13?1
RX 1331 RX 1351 RX 1371 RX1271 RX1291 RX1311 |
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10G SFP+ CWDM

10G 5FP+ DWDM

25G 5FP28 CWDM

25G SFP28 LWDM

25G 5FP28 MWDM

25G 5FP28 DWDM

50G 5FP56 DWDM

AAUMW

H

12JEMWDME 58

1271~1391nm DML
1271~1571nm DML
1471~1611nm EML

C18~C61 EML

1271~-1371nm DML
1471~1571nm EML
1271~1371nm DML

1269.23~1318.35nm DML
1269.23~1318.35nm DML
1273.55~1309.14nm EML

1267.5~1374.5nm DML
C18~C61 EML

C18~C61 EML

TX 1269.23
RX 1295.56

TX 1274.5
RX 1267.5 RX

%.

%;

F

PIN
APD
APD

APD

PIN
APD
APD

PIN
APD
APD

PIN
APD

PIN
APD

APD

-
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AAUM /
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12iELWDME Hzs K LWDME Hz&

gy
12;
& o

TX 1282.26
RX 1309.14

&

TR 1334.5
RX 1327.5

TX 1286.66
RX 1313.73

&

TX 1354.5
RX 13475

TX 1273.54
RX 1300.05

S

o
2

TX 1294.5

1287.5

TX 127789
RX 1304.58

RX 1367.5

DU

&

T

TX 1314.5 TX 1267.5 TX 12875
RX 1307.5 RX 12745 RX1294.5

& @ &

DU

12EMWD M FI S
'

& & @

TX 1374.5 TX 13275 TX 13475 TX 13675

&

N

TX 129110 TX 130914 TX1313.73 TX 131835
RX 1318.35 RX 1282.26 RX 128666 RX 129110

X 13075
RX 1314.5

RX 13345 RX 13545 RX 1374.5

TX Min TX Max RX Min | RX_Max

(dBm)

0.6

(dBm)

6.6

(dBm) (dBm)

-14.4 0.5 1.5W  10km
-20 -6 1.5W  10km
-24 -5 1.8W  40km

40km
-24 -5 2w
70km
-14 2 10km
-18 -6 1.8W  10km
-24 -6 15km
-14 2 1.5W  10km
-19 4 1.BW  20km
-27 -5 2W  40km
-13 2 10km
W
-18 -4 20km
= E 1.8BW  2km
-27 -5 2w  10km
-17.6 -3.4 3W  6km

-40~+85

-40~+85

-40~+85

-40~+85

-40~+85

-40~+85

0~70
-40~+85

TX 129556 TX1300.05 TX 1304.58
RX 1269.23 RX 1273.54 RX 127789

o 0

GCP-xx192-01T
GCP-xx192-01T
GCP-xx192-04T

GDP-xx192-04T
GDP-xx192-07T

GS5-Cxx250-LRT
GS5-Cxx250-LRT
GS5-Cxx250-LS5T

G55-5xx250-LRT
G55-50250-L2T
G55-5xx250-ERT

G55-Mxx250-LRT
GS55-Mxx250-L2T

G55-Dxx250-02T
G55-Dxx250-LRT

GS5-Dxx500-06C
GS5-Dxx500-06T



25G SFP28 & 100G QSFP28
B FAR

fE & SRR 2 RF B KT KUAREIRER ORI SRR REARTIEM, FRRXLT VA IRIR KEET, 5857 2K
BEPOAREABRIEABZANR. RIEAEARBSATENNERAEFIERAE, AMiEEEUREP O
REIRR, ABEZFEREEBYTIRSBATX, Z EHHELT—RIRKIVRRHEBER, REFNWRNYT H, =28
REIXTOCKNRSIRNTEY, EAFRSMKRSE.
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TX_Max | RX_Min | RX_Max

(dBm) | (dBm) | (dBm)

',_./"‘ RRIHBR 850nm VCSEL  PIN -8.4 2.4 -10.3 3 W 100m 0~60  GL-S250SR-xxx
25G SFP28 SR
=
__,F--""' Eﬁﬁﬁ# 13710nm DML PIM -7 2 -13.3 2 1.5W 10km 0~60 GL-S250LR-xxx
25G SFP28 LR
e
- matims 1270/1330nm
- PIN mT 2 -13.3 2 1.5W 1 0~60 TBD
-— 25G SFP28 BiDi LR DML e
v
=] BietHs 1330/1270nm
— PIN -7 2 -13.3 2 1.5W 10km 0~60 TBD
- 25G SFP28 BiDi LR DML =
ot
'____‘ %
BRI 850nm VCSEL  PIN -8.4 2.4 -10.3 2.4 2W  100m 0~60 GL-Q1071-SR4-Mxx
— 100G QSFP28 SR4
.
=& RS 23
- 131 ML PIM =0.4 =12. AW ~ GL-Q107-P5M4-Mxx
= 100G OSEP28 PsMa 1> 10nm D = 2 = 2 35W | o | 290 |09



10G SFP+, 25G SFP28 & 100G QSFP28
HAOC

5 X5 XI5G Open RANBMEIREBE ST E/NAS L T10G6/25G/100G T R EE B TR YL 4E (HAOC) , XHF
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O =

HH oo
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Hmay

/ 10G SFP+ HAOC ~ MMF 1M~400m EE:: 850nmVCSEL PIN 0.8W/0.8W -40~+85 GSS-MDO100-300T
' SFP28

256 SFP2BHAOC ~ MMF  1m~100m/300m 2. °0  850NMVCSEL PIN  1W/1W  -40~485 GSS-MDO250-300T
= QSFP28

?_,ﬂ 100G QSFP28HAOC ~ MMF  1m=100m/300m  ~2o.°0  850nmVCSEL PIN  2W/2W  -40~+85 GQS-MDO101-300xT
’@-‘ 100G QSFP28 8% QSFP28

MMF 1m~100m 850nmM VCSEL  PIN  2W/4x1W  -40~+85 GQP-MDO107-xxxT

7 4x 25G SFP28 HAOC 4xSFP28 !
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100G / 200G / 400G
YRR

NHESCEMFMEBEMERZRARBIINER, 5 CHEL T —RIIZFHEthernetMOTNIUERAI 100G
QSFP28, 100G SFP-DD. 200G QSFP56. 200G QSFP-DD#1400G QSFP-DDHAER, RN HFFrH LB K E1E M4
LM, ERBEROAERIRE, NEREEEERTNRERTEMZI.

Fﬁ%nn . -

o FEOTNIRAE, HEBERNA
o MENESEENM, T =RBEEW

DU cu DU cu
== == e et =

IP RAN OTN

SomE ¢, @
5 B v @
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ol

DU cu DU (o

HIR100GH IR

TX_Min TX_Max | RX_Min | RX_Max

F@ER FEER A (dBm) | (dBm) | (dBm) | (dBm) | %

- | e QSFP28LR1T  1310nmEML  PIN 0 6.6 -10 6.6  4W  20km 0~70 GQS-SPO101-LRIC
- 100G QSFP28ER1  1310nmEML  APD 1.7 71 16 34 4w  40km 0~70 GQS-SPO101-ERIC
/ 100G SFP-DD FR1 1310nm EML PIN -3.1 4 -71 4 4w 2km 0~70 GS5D-5P0101-FR1C
/ 100G SFP-DDLR1  1310nmEML  PIN -0.2 6.6 -10 6.6  4W  10km 0~70 GSD-SPO101-LRIC



100G 45 1R

TX_Min | TX_Max
FREH - -

(dBm) | (dBm)

=B R

Y 100G CFP SR10 850nm VCSEL PIN -7.6 2.4 -9.5 2.4 7W  400m 0~70 GCF-M101-CSR10C
Y 100G CFP LR4 EML LWDM4 PIN -4.3 4.5 -10.6 4.5 gw 10km  0~70 GCF-S101-LR4C
“N QSFP28 ERE 3
100G CFP2 SR10 850nm VCSEL PIN -7.6 2.4 -9.5 2.4 BW  400m 0~70 GF2-M101-SR10C
N
e 100G CFP2 LR4 EML LWDM4 PIN -4.3 4.5 -10.6 4.5 6W  10km  0~70 GF2-5101-LR4C
N\ o 100G CFP2 ER4 EML LWDM4 APD+S0A -2.9 2.9 -20.9 4.5 gw  40km  0~70 GF2-5101-ER4C
. )
UL LEsiis, N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 2W  N/A  0~70 GF2-QSFP28-101-N
'\ _ QSFP28 EE5E
100G CFP4 SR4 850nm VCSEL PIN -8.4 2.4 -10.3 2.4 2.5W 100m 0~70 F4-M101-SR4C
L
% 100G CFP4 LR4 EML LWDM4 PIN -4.3 4.5 -10.6 4.5 4W  10km  0~70 GF4-5101-LR4C
10km GQS-SPO111-LR4C
100G QSFP28 LR4 -4, : -10. : 3 ~
ﬂ Q DML LWDM4 PIN 4.3 4.5 10.6 4.5 3.5W S 0~70 G60S-SPO111-L24C
‘ﬁ : © 1006 QSFP28 ER4 Lite DML LWDM4 APD -2.5 6.5 -20.5 -7 3.8W igtg 0~70 GQS-SPO111-ES4C
‘:9 : 100G QSFP28 ER4 EML LWDM4 PIN+50A -2.9 2.9 -23.2 -3.5 6W  40km 0~70 GQS-SPO111-ER4C
~ 100G QSFP28 eER4  EML LWDM4 PIN+SDA -2.9 2.9 -23.2 -3.5 6W  60km 0~70 GQS-SPO111-eER4C
S 100G QSFP28 ZR4 EML LWDM4 PIN+SOA 0 4.5 -28 -3.5 6W  90km 0~70 GQS-5P0D111-ZR4C
200GYEiE 1R
TX Min| TX Max | RX Min
(dBm) | (dBm) | (dBm)
o 10km
ﬁ 200G QSFP-DD LR8 DML LWDMS8 PIN -4.3 4.5 -10.6 4.5 7.5W L 0~70 GQD-5P0D201-LRBC
! 200G QSFP-DD FR4  EML CWDM4 PIN -4.2 4.7 -8.2 4.7 75W 2km  0~70 GQD-S5P0201-FR4C
- SohC 10km
QSFP-DD LR4  EML LWDM4 PIN -3.4 5.3 -9.7 5.3 7.5W Sl 0~70 GQD-5P0201-LR4C
; : 200G QSFP-DD ER4  EML LWDM4 APD 0.4 66 176 3.4 7W  40km 0~70 GQD-SP0201-ER4C
ﬂ _ - 200G QSFP56 FR4 EML CWDM4 PIN -4.2 4.7 -8.2 4.7 75W  2km  0~70 GQS-S5P0D201-FR4C
’ | ) 200G QSFPS56 LR4 EML LWDM4 PIN -3.4 5.3 -9.7 5.3 7.5W ;EEE 0~70 GQS5-S5P0201-LR4C
ﬂ H 200G QSFP56 ER4 EML LWDM4 APD 0.4 6.6 -17.6 -3.4 7w 40km 0~70 GQ5-5P0201-ER4C

400GH:1E1R

TX_Min | TX_Max
(dBm)

(dBm)

400G Q5FP-DD FR8 EML LWDMB PIN -2.8 5.5 =9. 5.3 12.5W  2km 0~70 GQD-5P0O401-FRBC

400G QSFP-DD LR8 EML LWDMS8 PIN -2.8 S -9.1 5.3 12.5W 10km 0~70 GQD-5P0O401-LRBC



XWDM OMUX / AAWG
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REEZNREBT SHHEAENX,
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PiER 1dBEH R | EFEYIE | BMEER| FHRSEE REKAREYE mAmRERE {RiREX EERE TERE EFRE

5 =
= (nm) |E (nm) |E (dB) =EE (dB) [[R=EE (dB) (nm/°C) |ZFEH (dB/°C) i (dB) (dB) (°C) (°C)
CWDM6/12 <1.5 >13 <0.5 >25 230 <0.002 <0.007 <0.15 >40 -40~+85 -40~+85
LWDM6/12 <0.5 =2.3 <0.5 =25 =30 <0.002 <0.007 <0.15 =40 -40~+85 -40~+85
MWDM6/12 <1.0 >5.0 <0.5 =25 =30 <0.002 <0.007 <0.15 =40 -40~+85 -40~+85
DWDM&/12 =<0.11 ot =0.5 =40 =245 =0.002 <0.007 <0.15 250 40~+85 40~+85
- (@0.5dB) : : : : i i

5G OMUX CWDM®6 RT 56 OMUX CWDM6 COT
GF5GCER GF5GCeC
TXPLEE (nm) 1271 1291 1311 1331 1351 1371
TXE KRN ER (dB) 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.0 0.6 0.9
RXPOEE (nm) 1331 1351 1371 1271 1291 1311
RXE: KifE iR (dB) 1.0 0.9 0.6 1.5 1.5 1.5
56 OMUX CWDM12 RT 56 OMUX CWDM12 COT
GF5GC12R GF5GC12C
TXPEE (nm) 1271 1291 1311 1471 1491 1511 1331 1351 1371 1531 1551 1571
TX@AHiEHR (dB) 1.5 1.5 1.5 2.5 2.5 2.5 1.0 0.6 0.9 2.5 25 2.5
RXtPvER (nm) 1331 1351 1371 1531 1551 1571 1271 1291 131 1471 1491 1511
RXJAEERER (dB) 1.0 0.9 0.6 2.5 2.5 2.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 2.5 2.5 2.5
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5G OMUX LWDMe6 RT 5G OMUX LWDMe6 COT

GF5GL6R GF5GL6C
TXPOiEE (nm) 1269.23 1273.54 1277.89 1282.26 1286.66 1291.10
TXeilEm#E (dB) <3.5 <3.5
RXpihEE (nm) 1282.26 1286.66 1291.10 1269.23 1273.54 1277.89
RXiERER#E (dB) <3.5 <3.5
5G OMUX LWDM12 RT 5G OMUX LWDM12 COT
GF5GL12R GF5GL12C
TXpOEE (nm) 1269.23 1273.54 1277.89 128226 1286.66 1291.10 129556 1300.05 1304.58 1309.14 1313.73 1318.35
TXitkEm#E (dB) 4.5 <4.5
RXPMEE (nm) 1295.56 1300.05 1304.58 1309.14 1313.73 1318.35 1269.23 1273.54 1277.89 1282.26 1286.66 1291.10
RXEEEER#E (dB) <4.5 <4.5
=B 5G OMUX MWDM6 RT 5G OMUX MWDM6 COT
GF5GM6R GF5GM6C
TXPOiEE (nm) 1274.5 1294.5 1314.5 1267.5 1287.5 1307.5
TXEEERE (dB) 1.2 1.7 2.2 2.2 1.7 1.2
RXtpvEER (nm) 1267.5 1287.5 1307.5 1274.5 1294.5 1314.5
RXEEHE R (dB) 1.0 125 2.0 2.0 1.5 1.0

12



sG OMUX MWDM12 RT =G OMUX MWDM12 COT

GF5GM12R GF5GM12C
TXPOEE (nm) 12745 12945 13145 13345 13545 13745 12675 12875 13075 13275 13475 13675
TXEE i (dB) 2.8 2.6 2.4 2.0 1.2 1.0 2.8 2.6 2.4 2.0 1.2 1.0
RXch(MEEEE (nm) 1267.5 | 1287.5 | 13075 | 13275 13475 @ 13675 12745 | 12945 | 13145 | 13345 13545 | 13745
RXEIEHE (dB) 3.0 3.2 3.4 2.2 1.5 1.7 3.0 3.2 3.4 2.2 1.5 1.7
5G OMUX DWDM6 RT 5G OMUX DWDMé6 COT
GF5GD6R GF5GD6C
TXPOEE (nm) C38 €39 c40 43 ca2 €41
TXERAKEEESR (dB) 1.7 1.9 2.0 1.7 1.9 2.0
RXPLEE (nm) c43 caz ca1 €38 €39 C40
RXRKiHEHMA (dB) 2.4 2.2 2.1 2.4 2.2 2
5G OMUX DWDM12 RT 5G OMUX DWDM12 COT
GF5GD12R GF5GD12C
TXPOEE (nm) €26 €27 c28 c29 C30 C31 €37 €36 C35 C34 €33 €32
TXEAiMiEER (dB) 1.8 1.8 2.0 2.2 2.4 2.5 1.8 1.8 2.0 22 2.4 2.5
RXSPLvEEE (nm) C37 C36 €35 C34 €33 €32 €26 c27 C28 €29 C30 €31
RXAiEiEER (dB) 2.7 2.7 2.5 2.3 2 2.0 2.7 2.7 2.5 2.3 2.1 2.0
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DWDM MUX / DEMUX (TFF)

HFTFFAR, ol E#I2 ~ 161818, oJifCH15~CH64
RiER. SREE. RFERRE

RiF 3B E—E 4

oJi&ABSEIL. LGXEXNFMFRAERIIU 19" PRI E
XFTIWRNTIERETBE (-40~+85C)
BEBS 0 EMEMAREN

A9

A0

AT

A2

NE

A4

.\'l. . -".
= r
k i o e - :-'.-..

H:.'va ; L .-*'-":"' f:.\ 1'| E‘

o,
i, e,
e, AAUM DU Y Ta
- .-

- F " i,
)‘..B = ", }"‘.. 16
y s o,

EiEIES (dB) MUX+DEMUX tH <D E 8PS i iRAE X Bl A FE
#Eigidm (dB) fREE (dB) REE (dB) s (dB) (dB)
GFDWx2 2CH DWDM <1.5dB <2.7dB >30dB >45dB <0.2dB 245dB
GFDWx4 4CH DWDM <1.8dB <3.0dB 230dB 245dB <0.2dB 245dB
GFDWx8 8CH DWDM <2.6dB <3.8dB >30dB >45dB <0.2dB 245dB
GFDWx16 16CH DWDM <4.2dB <5.4dB 230dB 245dB <0.2dB 245dB
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TA4:DWDM AAWG

5 KIHAAWG ( BRMETESXM) 2—RYETEEESEARFHISEHAMUX DEMUXF G, HEEFTFFEAFHSHY
MUX DEMUXF RS EZ 0@ 8,

O =

NIFINRIWEE, HEM, TELKRZE
RidEm

1R iR 18 X 148

= mmE

= O SETE R AR EE

R aviEE — 5

T1EIRE-40%I85°C

195~ 37225

Minit&ik AR IR

17CHE TR 150GHz0-band AAWG

32CHBHTE 100GHzC-band AAWG
32CH¥ETRE 100GHzC-band AAWG
40CH®E B 100GHzC-band AAWG
40CHETRE! 100GHzC-band AAWG
48CHEHTE 100GHzC-band AAWG
48CHEME 100GHzC-band AAWG
64CHERE75GHzC-band AAWG
80CHETRAS0GHzC-band AAWG
96CHEMAS50GHzC-band AAWG

o[k S

Hboli%&%O: 1310nm. MON
YEAFEE: 1.0m. 1.5m. 2.0m. 2.5m

EERE iSAces R £, LC/UPC, LC/APC, SC/UPC, SC/APC. FC/UPC

< 3.0dB

< 4.0dB

< 6.5dB

< 4.0dB

< 6.5dB

< 4.0dB

< 6.5dB

< 6.5dB

< 7.0dB

< 7.0dB

. FC/APC

HELEE JE4B40IEE R iw=tE X (Bl IRFE
W (dB) WA (dB) | R (dB) (dB)
=27dB = 30dB < 0.5dB = 40dB
= 26dB = 26dB < 0.7dB = 40dB
= 23dB = 26dB < 0.5dB 2 40dB
= 26dB = 26dB < 0.7dB = 40dB
= 23dB = 26dB < 0.5dB = 40dB
= 26dB = 26dB < 0.7dB = 40dB
= 23dB = 26dB = 0.5dB = 40dB
= 27dB = 30dB < 0.5dB = 40dB
=27dB = 30dB < 0.5dB 2 40dB
= 27dB = 30dB < 0.5dB =2 40dB
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